Townships Chapter 585 1603

TOWNSHIPS
CHAPTER 585

SENATE BILL NO. 2295
(Senators Wogsland, Andrist, Kelsh)
(Representatives Gulleson, Laughlin, Maragos)

TOWNSHIP TRANSFER OF FUNDS FOR AMBULANCE
SERVICE

AN ACT to create and enact a new subsection to section 58-03-07 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to the authority of the electors of a township
to transfer township funds to a rural ambulance service district.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new subsection to section 58-03-07 of the North Dakota
Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

To direct the transfer of township funds to a rural ambulance service
district for ambulance service within the township.

Approved March 24, 1995
Filed March 27, 1995
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Chapter 586 Townships

CHAPTER 586
SENATE BILL NO. 2380

(Senators Traynor, O’Connell)
(Representatives Gulleson, Poolman)

TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE VIOLATION

PENALTIES

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 58-03-14 of the North Dakota Century
Code, relating to civil penalties for violations of a township zoning ordinance.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 58-03-14 of the North Dakota
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

58-03-14. Violation of zoning regulations and restrictions - Remedies -

Penalties.
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If any building or structure is erected, constructed, reconstructed, altered,
repaired, converted, or maintained, or if any building, structure, or land
is used, in violation of any regulation or restriction made under the
authority conferred by sections 58-03-11 through 58-03-15, the proper
local authorities of the township or of the municipality in relation to
which such zoning regulation or restriction is established, or any affected
citizen or property owner, in addition to other remedxes. may institute
any appropriate action or proceeding:

a. To prevent such unlawful erection, construction, reconstruction,
alteration, repair, conversion, maintenance, or use;
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To restrain, correct, or abate s uch violations;
To prevent the occupancy of the building, structure, or land; or

d. To prevent any illegal act, cond uct, business, or use in or about
such premises.

If after reasonable notice and opportunity for hearing by the board of
township supervisors, a property owner fails to bring a building or

structure or the use of land owned by that person into compliance with a
regulation or restriction made under sections_58-03-11 through 58-03-135,
in_addition to any other remedies, the board of township supervisors
may_impose a civil penalty of up to five hundred dollars against the
property owner and the property. The board of township supervisors
may also_assess the property owner for all costs of the township in
bringing the property into compliance or in instituting and prosecuting
any appropriate action or proceeding under this section. Any civil
penalty or assessment of costs, or both, against a property owner

constitute a lien on the property and must be charged against the
property and become a part of the taxes against the property for the
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ensuing year and must be collected in the same manner as other real
estate taxes are collected and placed to the credit of the township.

Approved March 27, 1995
Filed March 28, 1995






